ITEM

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
AUGUST 4, 2020 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT — 4 RESOLUTION (2)

LA VISTA CITY CENTRE — WATER MAIN ORDINANCE PAT DOWSE
PROJECT — PHASES 2 & 3 RECEIVE/FILE CITY ENGINEER
SYNOPSIS

Resolutions have been prepared to approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $25,570.78 for a total
agreement amount of $313,107.78 and to approve the final billing in the amount of $313,107.78

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY19/20 Biennial budget provides funding for this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

On May 1, 2018, a Water Main Extension Agreement with Metropolitan Utilities District (MUD) was brought
before Council for the Phase 2 and Phase 3 Water Main Project for La Vista City Center. At the time of the
Agreement, the estimated expenses were $287,537.00.

The attached letter from MUD details changes orders and/or additional field work by MUD and/or MUD’s
contractor, Cedar Construction, including boring of restrained joint pipe near 84" Street and City Centre Drive,
additional 1” air tap, adjustment of a valve box, removal of a temporary flush hydrant, removal and replacement
of a section of sidewalk, increased Water Distribution and Field Inspection personnel time, mobilizations,
additional testing, chlorination, and sampling. There is a credit for reuse of two (2) hydrants and one (1)
hydrant branch valve.

The resulting change orders increase the amount due to MUD by $25,570.78 for a total amount of $313,107.78.

This is the final billing for the project, and the project is completed and in service.

K:\APPS\City Hal\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\20file\20 PW LVCC Water Main Project - Phases 2-3 - Change Order And Final Payment 08.04.2020.Doc



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH
METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT (MUD), OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR
ADDITIONAL FIELD WORK, FOR AN INCREASE OF $25,570.78 TO THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT.

WHEREAS, the City has determined additional field work is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and

WHEREAS, the contract price increases from $287,537.00 to $313,107.78;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,
Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for
Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Metropolitan Utilities District (MUD),
Omaha Nebraska, to provide for additional field work for an increase of
$25,570.78 to the contract amount.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4TH DAY OF AUGUST 2020.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

K:\APPS\City Hall\20 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\20. LVCC - Water
Main Project - Phases 2-3 - Change Order No 1 08.04.2020.Doc



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT TO METROPOLITAIN UTILITIES DISTRICT
(MUD), OMAHA, NEBRASKA, FOR THE WATER MAIN EXTENSION AGREEMENT IN LA
VISTA CITY CENTRE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $313,107.78.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista approved the Water Main Extension
Agreement on May 3, 2018 for $287,537.00; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista approved Change Order No. 1 to the
agreement on August 4, 2020 for an additional amount of $25,570.78 and an
agreement total of $313,107.78; and

WHEREAS, the FY 19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that
the city administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase
over $5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the payment to Metropolitan Utilities District (MUD),
Omaha, Nebraska, for the Water Main Extension Agreement in an amount not to
exceed $313,107.78.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2020.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

K:\APPS\City Hall\20 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\20. Authorize Payment -
MUD - Water Main Project - Phases 2-3 08.04.2020.docx









May 11, 2020

Jarod Warneke
Sr. Accountant
Accounting Department

RE: Final Costs for 100055001186, 100055001224, 100055001225 & 100065001578, LaVista City Centre Phases 2
& 3 at S. 83 St. and Brentwood Dr.

Dear Jarod,

A water agreement was generated with an estimate based on a contractor’s (Cedar Construction) bid in the total
amount of $287,536, which the City of LaVista agreed to pay through Purchase Order #39454 on 10/3/2016 for
$140,000 and a Purchase Order #18-004297 on 5/16/2018 for $147,536.

The largest portion of the increase in costs below happens in Phase 3 of the project (100055001225). There were
design changes required due to changes in the water main location. Cables and other utilities were installed ahead of
the water main requiring a much more tedious main installation at City Centre Dr. for the connection to S. 84" Street.
Additionally, some pipe had to be bored and changed to restrained joint pipe, because of a location change along S.
84" Street. Since the project was split up into multiple phases, it caused additional mobilizations and inspectors time
and additional water distribution time in sampling and pressure testing the mains. This all has led to the cost increases
noted below.

The water main work for LaVista City Centre was completed on 11/12/2019, in the total amount of $313,107.78.

Contracts /Total Estimated Cost

100055001186 =%$111,543.00

100055001224 =$125,193.00

100055001225 = $45,801.00

100065001578 = $5,000.00

Total Estimated Cost =$287,537.00
Actual District Job Cost

100055001186 =$102,948.43

100055001224 =$125,581.97

100055001225 =$78,874.82

100065001578 =$4,702.56

Total Actual Cost = $313,107.78
Total Difference = $25,570.78

Amount to Collect = $313,107.78



Summary of difference:

- Field conflicts forced Cedar Const. to change the main location which created all the boring of restrained joint
pipe at City Centre Dr. and S. 84" St. in the amount of $12,804.40

- There was a Change Order in the amount of $4,050.00 for the installation of the water main around unplanned
cable interference along with the need to install an additional 1” air tap and vault, adjusting a valve box, removing
a temporary flush hydrant and removing and replacing sidewalk for the main installation.

- The estimated Water Distribution time increased along with Field Inspection time, due to the additional
mobilizations for additional pressure testing, chlorinating, and sampling in the amount of $10,616.00.

- Re-use 2 hydrants and hydrant-branch valve ($3,230.45 credit)

The items above amount to $24,239.95 of the additional cost. The remainder of the additional cost is related to
the District’s expenses and overheads in the amount of $1330.83

All costs associated with this project are valid. Please proceed with invoicing the City of LaVista. If you have any
guestions, you can contact me at 402-504-7910, or email me at mark_masek@mudnebr.com .

Sincerely,

Markt A. Masel

Mark A. Masek
Main Extension Coordinator
Cc. Jeff Schovanec
Director, Engineering Design


mailto:mark_masek@mudnebr.com
mailto:mark_masek@mudnebr.com

	20 PW LVCC Water Main Project - Phases 2-3 - Change Order and Final Payment 08.04.2020
	20.   LVCC - Water Main Project - Phases 2-3 - Change Order No 1 08.04.2020
	20.   Authorize Payment - MUD - Water Main Project - Phases 2-3 08.04.2020
	MUD Invoice - Final Payment
	WP1536 Rembursement Letter (003) (002)

